
S.I. No. 18 of 2006 
 
 

European Communities (Identification and Registration of Bovine Animals) 
(Amendment) Regulations, 2006 

 
 

I, Mary Coughlan, Minister for Agriculture and Food, in exercise of the powers conferred on 
me by section 3 of the European Communities Act, 1972 (No. 27 of 1972) hereby make the 
following Regulations:- 
 

1. (1) These Regulations may be cited as the European Communities 
(Identification and Registration of Bovine Animals) (Amendment) 
Regulations, 2006. 

   
                  (2) These Regulations shall come into force on 23 January 2006. 
 

2. In these Regulations “the 1999 Regulations” means the European  
Communities (Identification and Registration of Bovine Animals) 
Regulations, 1999 (S.I. No. 276 of 1999) as amended by the European 
Communities (Identification and Registration of Bovine Animals), (Amendment) 
Regulations, 2000 (S.I. No. 46 of 2000), the European Communities 
(Identification and Registration of Bovine animals) (Amendment) Regulations, 
2002 (S.I. No. 83 of 2002) and the European Communities (Identification and 
Registration of Bovine Animals) Regulations, 2004 (S.I. No. 687 of 2004). 

 
3. Regulation 4 (1) of the 1999 Regulations is hereby amended by the insertion of 

the following subparagraphs: 
 

(g) a passport in the format set out in the Eighth Schedule containing the 
information in paragraph (a) in respect of each animal whose birth 
has been notified after 1 January 2006 in accordance with Regulation 
3 or Regulation 3, paragraph (1), of the 1996 Regulations or 
otherwise; 

 
(h) with effect from 1 January 2006 a replacement passport in the format 

set out in the Ninth Schedule containing the information in paragraph 
(a) where she is satisfied it is in order to do so; 

 
 

(i) a passport in the format set out in the Ninth Schedule in respect of an 
animal notified after 1 January 2006 as being or having been 
imported from a third country or from another Member State. 

 
 
 

4. Regulation 4 (3) of the 1999 Regulations is hereby amended by the insertion after 
“in accordance with paragraph 1 (b) or (1) (e)” of : 

 
“or (1) (h)”. 
 
 

 



5. Regulation 5 of the 1999 Regulations is hereby amended by the insertion 
 

(1) after “(a) Regulation 4, paragraph (1) (a) or (1) (d)” of: 
 
“or (1) (g)”. 

 
(2) after “(b) Regulation 4, paragraph (1) (b) or (1) (c) or (1) (e) or 

(1) (f) ” of: 
 
“or (1) (h) or (1) (i)”. 

 
 

6. Regulation 28 (3) of the 1999 Regulations is amended by: 
 
 

(a) the amendment of the following breed codes: 
 
 
Breed   Code 
 
MRI/MRY   MY 
Norwegian Red  NR 
Rotbunte   RB 
Swedish Red  SR 
 
and 
 
(b) the insertion of the following breed codes: 

 
 Bazadais   BZ 
 Marchigiana  MH 

Wagyu   WA 
 
 
 

7. The 1999 Regulations are hereby amended by the addition of the following new 
Schedules: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EIGHTH SCHEDULE 
 

PASSPORT 
 

(Front) 
 

 
 
 
 
      
 

DepwWu!llt of 1lgric11lt1m! w1d Food. Jrcla11d. 

'

..i11 Roi1111 Tt1lmlwiochlt1 ag 11~ Bia. 

Pm,~port/Cattle Identity Card 
!Tag No.I 

Date of 
Birth 

I.D. Codt• 
of Darn 

Name & Address or 
Kccp;,r or Herd or 

ll inll/Ori gin 
Herd No. 

I 

Bn•t•d 1 ...._ __ ___. Sc~~I __________ __. 

Dall' of l ssut· I 
of Card ... _________ ...., 

Signatun• of Kt•t•pcr 

Special Beef Premium - Bull Premium ~ot Cla imed 

Ccr tilk:.Hl' of Tubt·1-c11lo i Tl·sting 
I certify tha t this a nimal passed the test indicated bd ow a nd that no a nimal faikd thl· test. 

Date of Test Herd No. Signature of Vete rinarv Surgeon 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

5. 

6 . 

7. 

Ctrtificak of Bruc cllo. i T(' ting 
I cr r tify tha t this animal pa st d the test indicated below a nd tlrnt no nnimal faikd thl· tl"st. 

Date of Test Herd No. Signature of Certifier 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

5. 

6. 

7 . 

lhis "ts an ortki al document. II is Ille pro porty or Ille Min"tsler rm Aoricullu re and hied. Any allcmt'lon/dcracx,mcnl/damage renders ii invalid. Doc umonl 
mu st be signed by the kecpor ru1drnmpleted al RECORD OJ, KJ'.El>ER S. lRANSACllONS AN D MOV l'MENTS fo llowing imival or 
animal al each holdin o ('"' reverse or card ). Documenl mu. t be sum,ndeo, d (a) on requesl lo an Auth orised Person (bl lo lhe ,Ge rt nary surgeo n ru lhc 
co111mencc nr n1 or lest (cl 10 Ille new kec~ r at lime or salc~rrnsrer (dl 10 lhc ra·1oryl:lba11oir al 
lime or slaughler (cl lo lhc DVO wilhin 7 da)s in Ille even I of dcalh of lhe animal. Tag No. 



(Back) 
 
 

fi)atc 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

5. 

6. 

7. 

RECORD OF KEEPERS. TRA\ SACTIONS A\D l\'IOVE\ilE:"iTS 
Rt•cord ofTransaclio ns a t Marts(to bt• t·om pkkd b\' Marl Official) 

Code No. of Mart Lot No. Signalurt~ of Ma.rl Oflicial 

RECORD OF KEEPERS (TO BE COMPLETED BY EACH NEW KEEPER ON ARRIVAL OF ANIMAL AT HOLDING) 

ARRIVAL 
DATE 

1. 

I I 

2. 

I I 

3. 

I I 

4. 

I I 

5. 

I I 

6. 

I I 

7. 

I I 

HERD NUMBER 
OR KEEPER NO. 

NAME & ADDRESS (BLOCK CAPITALS) 

Name 

Townland 

Counlv 

Name 

Townland 

County 

Name 

Townland 

County 

Name 

Townland 

Counlv 

Name 

Townland 

Counlv 

Name 

Townland 

County 

Name 

Townland 

Counlv 

SIGNATURE 



NINTH SCHEDULE  
 

REPLACEMENT PASSPORT 
 

(Front) 
 

<I All Roi1111 l'al111/u,iochf11 ag11r Bia. 

Departmclll of Agrictdl!ire mu/ Food,. frela11d. 

Pa. sport!Catlle Identity Card 

D,tk of 
Birth 

!Tag No.! 

I.D. Codl' I 
of Dam ~------------~ 

Date of Issue I 
of Card ... _____ __. 

Name & Ad.dress or 
K=i>",r or Herd al" 

ll inJvOri nin 
Herd No. 

Signatun.' of Kccpl'r 

La ·t kst dale of animal/h(.'rd for TU was .. I ________ __. Hl•rd . 0 . .. 1 ________ ~ 

Last kst dale of animal/h(.'rd for BR was .. I ________ __. Hl•rd :-.lo . .. I _______ ___. 

Cl·rt ifirnk of Tuberculosis ·kst ing. 
I n-rtif} that th is an imal passed the les t indfrall'd bl'lon and that no animal faikd thl' lest. 

Date of Test Herd No. Sig-nature of Veterinary Surgeon 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Cer tifical<.' of HrucdJosi.s T'(.'s ting. 
·r h ccrll , t at t 1s an una passc I ell'st m ~call' · l' ow an · d h . d ' d b I d ti rn l no amma aJ(" t 1l' lcs . If ·1_,c:1 I 

Date of Test Herd No. Signature of Certifier 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

SEE REV ER. E FOR OTES Tag No. 



(Back) 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Datt• 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4 . 

5. 

6. 

7. 

RECORD OF KEEPERS. TRA\SACTIONS A\D MOVE\ilE'ITS 
Rt•cord of Transactions at Marts(to bt• t·ompkkd b\' Mart Official) 

Code No. of Marl Lot No. Signalurt~ of Marl O flicial 

RECORD OF KEEPERS (TO BE COMPLETED BV EACH NEW KEEPER ON ARRIVAL OF ANIMALAT HOLDING) 

ARRIVAL 
DATE 

1. 

I I 

2. 

I I 

3. 

I I 

4 . 

I I 

5. 

I I 

6. 

I I 

7. 

I I 

HERD NUMBER 
OR KEEPER NO. NAME & ADDRESS (BLOCK CAPITALS) 

Name 

Tow nland 

County 

Name 

Tow nland 

County 

Name 

Tow nland 

County 

Name 

Tow nland 

County 

Name 

Tow nland 

Counlv 

Name 

Tow nland 

Counlv 

Name 

Tow nland 

Counlv 

SIGNATURE 

This is an offici.11 I document ll is lhc prop:.~rly of lhc ri.<t inish~r for Agricuhurc and Food. Any ahcmtion/dcfoccmcnl/dama!?C n.:.~ndcrs i l invalid. 
Docum<'nl must be sign<'d by the kcqx•r and compkicd al RECORD 0£' Kl~, PERS. TRANSACTIONS AND MOVEMENTS following 
arri val of animal al each holding (s(.'c rc\'crsc of card). J);xu111cnl mu.sl l:c s:unt~ndcrcd (a) on rcqucsl Lo an Aulhori.scd Person (b) Lo Lhc 
\'Clc1inary surgoon al the commcnccmcnl or lc.sl (c) lo lhc new keeper al time or s.:, lc/lmnsfcr (d) lo lhe foclory/abauoir .al lime or slauthtcr (c) 
lo lhc DVO wi lhin 7 d.:,ys in lhc C\'Clll or dcalh or lhc animal 



      Given under my Official Seal, 
      This        rd day of January, 2006. 
 
 
 
      ________________________________ 
            
       

Mary Coughlan  
      Minister for Agriculture and Food. 
 
 
 
(Prn.         )  
 
 
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 
 

(This Note is not part of the instrument and does not purport to be a legal interpretation.) 
 
These Regulations provide for amendments to the design of animal passports in respect of 
animals registered from 23 January 2006 and also extend the list of breed codes eligible to be 
registered in the animal registration database. 
 
 
 
Published by Stationery Office, Dublin 
 
Price  
 
 
 

 
  

          


